Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FF1152C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DCNTL
Gen
LOCK
Phase Adj
RSTN
2-28
Architecture
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Table 2-10. Supported Output Standards4
PCI Clamp
A programmable PCI clamp is available on the top and bottom banks of the device. The PCI clamp can be turned
“ON” or “OFF” on each pin independently. The PCI clamp is used when implementing a 3.3V PCI interface. The
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nom) On-chip Output Termination
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL/D1 8mA, 16mA, 24mA 3.3 None.
LVCMOS33/D1 8mA, 16mA, 24mA 3.3 None
LVCMOS25/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 2.5 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS18/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 1.8 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS15/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 1.5 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS12/D1, 2 2mA, 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 1.2 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
PCIX15 N/A 1.5 None
PCI33, PCIX33, AGP1X33,
AGP2X33 N/A 3.3 None
HSTL18_I N/A 1.8 None, series: 50

LFSC/M80 276 2122 3827 3569 mA
LFSC/M115 454 3376 — 5679 mA
(VCC = 1.0V +/- 5%) Core Operating Power Supply
Current
LFSC/M15 45 312 471 524 mA
LFSC/M25 79 554 872 933 mA
LFSC/M40 110 818 1393 1375 mA
LFSC/M80 191 1473 2658 2478 mA
LFSC/M115 315 2344 — 3943 mA
ICC12
1.2V Power Supply Current for
Configuration Logic, FPGA PLL,
SERDES PLL and SERDES
Analog Supplies
LFSC/M15 23 39 59 35 mA
LFSC/M25 25 50 78 56 mA
LFSC/M40 31 78 133 89 mA
LFSC/M80 50 108 195 123 mA
LFSC/M115 65 131 — 154 mA
ICCAUX

VCCIO
Bank
Dual
Function
Ball
Function
VCCIO
Bank
Dual
Function
5-4
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Commercial, Cont.
Part Number Grade Package  Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSC3GA80E-7FC1152C1 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-6FC1152C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-5FC1152C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-7FF1152C -7  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-6FF1152C -6  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-5FF1152C -5  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-7FC1704C1 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-6FC1704C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-5FC1704C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-7FF1704C -7  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-6FF1704C -6  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
LFSC3GA80E-5FF1704C -5  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
Part Number Grade Package  Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-7FC1152C1 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-6FC1152C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-5FC1152C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-7FF1152C -7  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-6FF1152C -6  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-5FF1152C -5  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-7FC1704C1 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-6FC1704C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-5FC1704C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-7FF1704C -7  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-6FF1704C -6  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
 LFSCM3GA80EP1-5FF1704C -5  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 80.1
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
Part Number Grade Package  Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSC3GA115E-6FC1152C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FC1152C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FF1152C -6  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FF1152C -5  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FC1704C1 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FC1704C1 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1704 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FF1704C -6  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FF1704C -5  Organic fcBGA  1704 COM 115.2
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
5-10
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Commercial, Cont.
Part Number Grade Package Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSC3GA40E-7FFN1020C1 -7 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-6FFN1020C1 -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-5FFN1020C1 -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-7FFAN1020C -7 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-6FFAN1020C -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-5FFAN1020C -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-7FCN1152C2 -7 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-6FCN1152C2 -6 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-5FCN1152C2 -5 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-7FFN1152C -7 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-6FFN1152C -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
LFSC3GA40E-5FFN1152C -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 COM 40.4
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package revision 2 per PCN #02A-10.
2. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
 Part Number   Grade   Package   Balls   Temp.   LUTs (K)
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FFN1020C1   -7  Organic fcBGA   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FFN1020C1   -6  Organic fcBGA   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FFN1020C1   -5  Organic fcBGA   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FFAN1020C   -7  Organic fcBGA Revision 2   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FFAN1020C   -6  Organic fcBGA Revision 2   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FFAN1020C   -5  Organic fcBGA Revision 2   1020   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FCN1152C2   -7   Ceramic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FCN1152C2   -6   Ceramic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FCN1152C2   -5   Ceramic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FFN1152C   -7  Organic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FFN1152C   -6  Organic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
 LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FFN1152C   -5  Organic fcBGA   1152   COM   40.4
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package revision 2 per PCN #02A-10.
2. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
5-15
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Industrial, Cont.
Part Number  Grade  Package  Balls  Temp.  LUTs (K)
LFSC3GA115E-6FCN1152I1 -6  Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FCN1152I1 -5  Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FFN1152I -6  Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FFN1152I -5  Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FCN1704I1 -6  Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FCN1704I1 -5  Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-6FFN1704I -6  Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSC3GA115E-5FFN1704I -5  Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
Part Number Grade Package Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FCN1152I1 -6 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FCN1152I1 -5 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FFN1152I -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FFN1152I -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FCN1704I1 -6 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FCN1704I1 -5 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FFN1704I -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FFN1704I -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 IND 115.2
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.